The Offeror has further confirmed that there are no other agreements or arrangements to which the Offeror is party
which relate to the circumstances in which it may or may not invoke or seek to invoke a pre-condition or a condition
to the Offer.

Since HF Land is a company incorporated in Bermuda and its register of members is located and maintained there, no
Hong Kong stamp duty is payable on any transfer of the HF Land Shares.

Save for any entitlements to receive HF Land Shares pursuant to the Group Reorganisation, none of the Offeror Parties
holds any securities in HF Land. None of the Offeror Parties dealt in any securities in HF Land during the six-month
period immediately preceding 25 May 2007 (being the date of commencement of the Offer period as defined in the
Takeovers Code and the date of this announcement).

– 11 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES

The Company

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon
Completion; and (iii) when the Offer becomes unconditional:

As at the date When the Offer
of this Upon becomes

Shareholders announcement Completion unconditional
Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Vendor, its associates
and the Offeror Parties 608,042,787 40.7 1,508,042,787 63.0 918,463,987 38.4

Barragan Trading Corp. 285,312,566 19.1 285,312,566 11.9 475,520,944 19.9
Public 599,055,633 40.2 599,055,633 25.1 998,426,055 41.7

Total 1,492,410,986 100.0 2,392,410,986 100.0 2,392,410,986 100.0

HF Land

Set out below are the shareholding structures of HF Land (i) upon completion of the Group Reorganisation; and (ii)
when the Offer becomes unconditional:

Upon completion When the Offer
of the Group becomes

HF Land Shareholders Reorganisation unconditional
HF Land Shares % HF Land Shares %

The Vendor, its associates and the
Offeror Parties 608,042,787 40.7 902,832,187 60.5

Barragan Trading Corp. 285,312,566 19.1 190,208,377 12.7
Public 599,055,633 40.2 399,370,422 26.8

Disinterested HF Land Shareholders 884,368,199 59.3 589,578,799 39.5

Total 1,492,410,986 100.0 1,492,410,986 100.0